

S.Ct. Case No.: S259215

**IN THE SUPREME COURT
OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA**

BLAKELY McHUGH, *et al.*
Plaintiffs/Appellants/Petitioners,

vs.

PROTECTIVE LIFE INSURANCE COMPANY
Defendant/Respondent.

After Decision by the Court of Appeal
Fourth Appellate District, Div. One (D072863)
(Superior Court of San Diego County, Hon. Judith F. Hayes
37-2014-00019212-CU-IC-CTL)

**PETITIONERS' RESPONSE TO AMICUS CURIAE
SUBMISSION BY THE DEPARTMENT OF INSURANCE**

WINTERS & ASSOCIATES
Jack B. Winters, Jr., Esq./82998
Georg M. Capielo, Esq./245491
8489 La Mesa Boulevard
La Mesa, CA 91943
(619) 234-9000

WILLIAMS IAGMIN LLP
*Jon R. Williams, Esq./162818
2475 Kettner Boulevard
San Diego, CA 92101
(619) 238-0370
williams@williamsiagmin.com

Attorneys for Plaintiffs/Appellants/Petitioners
BLAKELY McHUGH, *et al.*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
Table of Authorities	3
I. INTRODUCTION	6
II. DISCUSSION	9
A. The DOI’s Recent Amicus Submission Flatly Rejects Protective Life’s Preferred “Agency Interpretation” Arguments	9
B. Protective Life’s Alternative Statutory Construction Argument Cannot Be Reconciled with the Overarching Remedial Purpose of the Statutes – a Purpose for Which the DOI Previously Voiced Its “Strong Support”	15
III. CONCLUSION	22
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page</u>
<u>Cases</u>	
<i>Heckart v. A-J Self Storage, Inc.</i> (2018) 4 Cal.5th 749	7, 9, 13
<i>Kotlar v. Hartford Fire Ins. Co.</i> (2000) 83 Cal.App.4th 1116	20
<i>Mackey v. Bristol West Ins. Services of CA, Inc.</i> (2003) 105 Cal.App.4th 1247	20
<i>McHugh v. Protective Life Insurance</i> (2019) 40 Cal.App.5th 1166	5, 9, 11, 14
<i>Pineda v. Bank of America, N.A.</i> (2010) 50 Cal.4th 1389	18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	<u>Page</u>
<u>Statutes, Codes & Rules</u>	
Insurance Code	
§ 10113.5	14
§ 10113.71	<i>passim</i>
§ 10113.72	<i>passim</i>
§ 10127.9	14
§ 10128.4	14
§ 10233.25	14
